Tepper Law Firm, LLC

4900 Auburn Avenue Suite 100 Bethesda, MD 20814-2632 FILE COPY Stamp & Return

Facsimile (301) 718-1820

Of Counsel Christopher D. Imlay John C. Trent *

* not admitted in Maryland

Cary S. Tepper tepperlaw@aol.com

July 16, 2018

Accepted / Filed

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W.; Room TWD-204 Washington, D.C. 20554

JUL 16 2018

Federal Communications Commission Office of the Secretary

Re:

WMUX-AM (42653) Hurricane, WV

FCC FORM 302-AM LICENSE MODIFICATION APPLICATION TO CONVERT STATION TO NONCOMMERCIAL STATUS

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Telephone (301) 718-1818

On behalf of **Positive Alternative Radio**, **Inc.** ("PAR"), the proposed new licensee of Radio Station WMUX-AM at Hurricane, West Virginia, we herewith submit in triplicate an FCC Form 302-AM License Modification Application for authority to convert the WMUX license to noncommercial status.

On July 13, 2018 an FCC Form 314 License Assignment Application was electronically filed which proposes the assignment of the WMUX license from St. Paul Radio Co. to PAR. (See, FCC File No. BAL-20180713AAB.) This license modification application should be associated with the WMUX license assignment application.

No Filing Fee Required: Since PAR is a noncommercial licensee and this application seeks a conversion of the WMUX license to noncommercial status, no filing fee is required for the submission of this application.

Should any questions arise concerning this matter, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Cary S. Tepper

Attachments

cc: WMUX Public File

Federal Communications Commission Washington, D. C. 20554

Approved by OMB 3060-0627 Expires 01/31/98

FCC 302-AM APPLICATION FOR AM **BROADCAST STATION LICENSE**

(Please read instructions before filling out form.

FOR FCC USE	
ONLY	

FOR COMMISSION USE ONLY	
FILE NO.	
	_
	_

SECTION I - APPLICANT FEE INFORMATION		
PAYOR NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial)		
Positive Alternative Radio, Inc.		
MAILING ADDRESS (Line 1) (Maximum 35 characters) P.O. Box 889		
MAILING ADDRESS (Line 2) (Maximum 35 characters)		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
CITY Blacksburg	STATE OR COUNTRY (if foreign addr VA	ess) ZIP CODE 24063-0889
TELEPHONE NUMBER (include area code) (540) 552-4281	CALL LETTERS OTHER WMUX 42653	FCC IDENTIFIER (If applicable)
2. A. Is a fee submitted with this application?		Yes ✓ No
B. If No, indicate reason for fee exemption (see 47 C.F.R. Section		
Governmental Entity ✓ Noncommercial educ	ational licensee Other (Pleas	se explain):
C. If Yes, provide the following information:		
Enter in Column (A) the correct Fee Type Code for the service you a		
Fee Filing Guide." Column (B) lists the Fee Multiple applicable for thi	s application. Enter fee amount due in C	Solumn (C).
(A) (B)	(C)	
FEE TYPE FEE MULTIPLE	FEE DUE FOR FEE TYPE CODE IN	FOR FCC USE ONLY
0 0 0 1	\$	
	Ψ	
To be used only when you are requesting concurrent actions which res	sult in a requirement to list more than one	e Fee Type Code.
(A) (B)	(C)	FOR FCC USE ONLY
0 0 1	\$	
	TOTAL AMOUNT	
ADD ALL AMOUNTS SHOWN IN COLUMN C, AND ENTER THE TOTAL HERE.	REMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION	FOR FCC USE ONLY
THIS AMOUNT SHOULD EQUAL YOUR ENCLOSED	\$	
REMITTANCE.		And the state of t

SECTION II - APPLICAN	IT INFORMATION				
NAME OF APPLICANT Positive Alternative Radio, I					
MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 889					
CITY Blacksburg			STATE VA		ZIP CODE 24063-0889
2. This application is for:	Commercial AM Direct		Noncomn AM N	nercial on-Directional	
Call letters	Community of License	Constructi	ion Permit File No.	Modification of Construction	Expiration Date of Last
WMUX	Hurricane, WV	N/A		Permit File No(s). N/A	Construction Permit N/A
Is the station not accordance with 47 C.F. If No, explain in an Exhi		to autor	natic program	test authority in	Yes No Exhibit No. N/A
4. Have all the terms construction permit beer	s, conditions, and oblig n fully met?	ations se	et forth in the	above described	Yes No
If No, state exceptions in	n an Exhibit.				N/A
the grant of the underly	ges already reported, having construction permit	which w	ould result in a	iny statement or	Yes No
If Yes, explain in an Ext	nibit.				Exhibit No. N/A
6. Has the permittee file certification in accordance	ed its Ownership Report ce with 47 C.F.R. Section	(FCC For 173.3615	m 323) or owne (b)?	rship	Yes No
If No, explain in an Exhib	vit.				Does not apply Exhibit No.
7. Has an adverse finding or administrative body working proceeding, broughled felony; mass media reanother governmental un	ith respect to the applica ught under the provisions lated antitrust or unfair	nt or part s of any la	ies to the applic aw relating to th	ation in a civil or e following: any	Yes √ No
If the answer is Yes, at involved, including an ide (by dates and file numb information has been expedired by 47 U.S.C. See of that previous submiss the call letters of the state was filed, and the date of	entification of the court of the court of the court of the disposition earlier disclosed in consection 1.65(c), the application by reference to the fution regarding which the	r administ n of the I nection want need of ile number applicat	trative body and litigation. Whe with another ap only provide: (i) er in the case of ion or Section	If the proceeding the requisite oplication or as an identification of an application, 1.65 information	Exhibit No.

8. Does the applicant, or any party to the application, have the expanded band (1605-1705 kHz) or a permit or license expanded band that is held in combination (pursuant to the with the AM facility proposed to be modified herein?	either in the existing hand	d or
If Yes, provide particulars as an Exhibit.		Exhibit No.
The APPLICANT hereby waives any claim to the use of any against the regulatory power of the United States becaus requests and authorization in accordance with this application amended).	e use of the same, whet	her by license or otherwise and
The APPLICANT acknowledges that all the statements ma material representations and that all the exhibits are a materi	de in this application and al part hereof and are inco	attached exhibits are considered rporated herein as set out in full in
CERTIFIC	CATION	
 By checking Yes, the applicant certifies, that, in the case or she is not subject to a denial of federal benefits that include Section 5301 of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, 21 U. case of a non-individual applicant (e.g., corporation, partners association), no party to the application is subject to a deincludes FCC benefits pursuant to that section. For the delipurposes, see 47 C.F.R. Section 1.2002(b). I certify that the statements in this application are true, co. and are made in good faith. 	udes FCC benefits pursual S.C. Section 862, or, in the ship or other unincorporate nial of federal benefits the inition of a "party" for these	nt ne ed at se
Name	Signature	^
Edward A. Baker	En Oa	Solar
Title President	Date 7 - 13 - 18	Telephone Number (540) 552-4281
WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON THIS FORM ARI		AND/OR IMPRISONMENT

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON THIS FORM ARE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT (U.S. CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001), AND/OR REVOCATION OF ANY STATION LICENSE OR CONSTRUCTION

FCC NOTICE TO INDIVIDUALS REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT AND THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT

The solicitation of personal information requested in this application is authorized by the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. The Commission will use the information provided in this form to determine whether grant of the application is in the public interest. In reaching that determination, or for law enforcement purposes, it may become necessary to refer personal information contained in this form to another government agency. In addition, all information provided in this form will be available for public inspection. If information requested on the form is not provided, the application may be returned without action having been taken upon it or its processing may be delayed while a request is made to provide the missing information. Your response is required to obtain the requested authorization.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 639 hours and 53 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing the burden, can be sent to the Federal Communications Commission, Records Management Branch, Paperwork Reduction Project (3060-0627), Washington, D. C. 20554. Do NOT send completed forms to this address.

THE FOREGOING NOTICE IS REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT OF 1974, P.L. 93-579; DECEMBER 31, 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a(e)(3). AND THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT OF 1980, P.L. 96-511, DECEMBER 11, 1980, 44 U.S.C. 3507.

i i		LICATION ENGI	NEERING DATA				
Name of Applicar							
Positive Al	ternative F	Radio, Inc.					
PURPOSE OF A	UTHORIZATIO	N APPLIED FOR	(check one)				
√ §	Station License		Direct Mea	surement of Pow	er		
1. Facilities author	orized in const	ruction permit					
Call Sign		nstruction Permit		Hours of Opera	tion	Power in	kilowatts
WMUX	(if applicable)		(kHz) 1110	Daytime		Night	Day 1.0
2. Station locatio	n						
State				City or Town			
West Virg	inia			Hurricane			
3. Transmitter lo	cation			2			
State	County			City or Town		Street address (or other identification)	ation)
WV	Putnam			Hujrricane		455 Hodges Bra	,
4. Main studio location							
State County City or Town Street address (or other identification)							
WV	Kanawha	l		Charleston	Charleston (or other identification)		
5. Remote contro	ol point location	n (specify only if au	ıthorized directior	nal antenna)			
State County City or Town Street address (or other identification)							ation)
7. Does the samp	oling system m	enerating equipment the requirement to description of the	nts of 47 C.F.R. S	Section 73.68?			es No No Not Applicable bit No.
8. Operating con:			veith a vit	DE common no	int or antonna	current (in ampere	e) without
modulation for nig		ırrent (in amperes)	without	modulation for c		current (in ampere	s) willout
Measured antenn operating frequen Night		point resistance (in Day 240	ohms) at	Measured anter operating frequency Night		n point reactance (Day +j28	
Antenna indication	ns for direction			A (:4		
Towe	rs	Antenna Phase reading(Antenna mor current r		Antenna b	ase currents
		Night	Day	Night	Day	Night	Day
Manufacturan	tuno of antoni	n monitor					
Manufacturer and	type or antenr	ia monitor.					

SECTION III - Page 2

9.	Description of antenna system ((f directional antenna is used, the information requested below should be given for each element of
the	array. Use separate sheets if necessary.)

Type Radiator	Overall height in meters of radiator above base insulator, or above base, if grounded.	Overall heigh above ground obstruction lig	d (without	Overall height in meters above ground (include obstruction lighting)	If antenna is either top loaded or sectionalized, describe fully in an Exhibit.
	88.4				
Excitation	Series	Shunt			
Geographic coordinates tower location.	to nearest second. For direct	tional antenna	give coordinate	es of center of array. For	single vertical radiator give
North Latitude 38	° 26 ' 4	1 "	West Longitu	^{de} 82 ° 00	· 54 "
-	ove, attach as an Exhibit furtl ver and associated isolation ci		I dimensions in	cluding any other	Exhibit No.
Also, if necessary for a dimensions of ground sy	a complete description, attac stem.	ch as an Exhi	bit a sketch o	f the details and	Exhibit No.
10. In what respect, if a permit?	ny, does the apparatus const	ructed differ fro	om that describ	ed in the application for c	onstruction permit or in the
11. Give reasons for the	change in antenna or commo	on point resista	ance.		
	es to any equipme		and the second s	popular, popular, mente a anno seminar mente de anno a seminar de la companya de la companya de la companya de	
	the applicant in the capacity true to the best of my knowle			nave examined the forego	oing statement of technical
Name (Please Print or T	ype)		Signature (chec	ck app <u>ropriate</u> box below)	
	Communications Cou	unsel)		2/2	
Address (include ZIP Co	de)	[Date		
Tepper Law Firm			Ju:	Ly 13, 2018	
4900 Auburn Ave	enue; Suite 100		Telephone No.	(Include Area Code)	
Bethesda, MD 20	0814-2632	MANAGEMENT AND REAL PROPERTY AND	(301) 718	8-1818	
Technical Director			Registere	d Professional Engineer	
Chief Operator			Technical	Consultant	
X Other (specify) C	ommunications couns	sel			

FCC 302-AM (Page 5) August 1995

Exhibit No. 1 to License Modification Application

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 73.3517(a) OF THE COMMISSION'S RULES, BY THIS APPLICATION POSITIVE ALTERNATIVE RADIO, INC. ("PAR"), THE PROPOSED ASSIGNEE OF RADIO STATION WMUX-AM @ HURRICANE, WEST VIRGINIA PURSUANT TO BAL-20180713AAB, REQUESTS THAT THE LICENSE FOR WMUX-AM BE MODIFIED TO REFLECT NONCOMMERCIAL STATUS, CONTINGENT UPON THE GRANT AND CONSUMMATION OF THE TRANSACTION PROPOSED IN THE LICENSE ASSIGNMENT APPLICATION THAT IS BEING FILED CONCURRENTLY HEREWITH.

IN SUPPORT OF THIS REQUEST THAT THE WMUX-AM LICENSE BE MODIFIED TO REFLECT NONCOMMERCIAL STATUS, THE LEGAL QUALIFICATIONS SECTION OF FCC FORM 340 HAS BEEN COMPLETED FOR PAR AND IS ATTACHED HERETO AS AN EXHIBIT. PAR HAS BEEN RECOGNIZED AS A NONCOMMERCIAL LICENSEE FOR OVER 30 YEARS AND HOLDS BOTH NONCOMMERCIAL FULL POWER AND FM TRANSLATOR LICENSES, AS INDICATED IN THE ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTATION.

THE LICENSED TRANSMITTING FACILITIES OF WMUX-AM WILL NOT BE CHANGED. ACCORDINGLY, THE ENGINEERING INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THIS APPLICATION IS A COPY OF THE INFORMATION FILED FOR WMUX-AM IN FCC FILE No. BZ-20121022ACJ.

SECTION 73.3517 CONSENT LETTER

THIS LICENSE MODIFICATION APPLICATION IS BEING FILED BY POSITIVE ALTERNATIVE RADIO, INC. ('PAR') IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE PROPOSED ASSIGNMENT OF THE WMUX-AM LICENSE FROM ST. PAUL RADIO CO. TO PAR. ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED LETTER OF CONSENT FROM BASE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AS IS REQUIRED BY FCC RULE 73.3517(A).

SECTION II OF FCC FORM 340

ATTACHED PLEASE FIND A COMPLETED SECTION II OF FCC FORM 340 TO SUPPORT THIS LICENSE MODIFICATION APPLICATION.

NOTE: The failure to include an explanatory providing full particulars in connection with a "No" response may result in dismissal of the application. See Instructions, paragraph L for additional information regarding completion of explanatory exhibits.

SECTION II - Legal and Financial

1.	Certification. Applicant certifies that it has answered each question in this application based on its review of the application instructions and worksheets. Applicant further certifies that where it has made an affirmative certification below, this certification constitutes its representation that the application satisfies each of the pertinent standards and criteria set forth in the application instructions and worksheets.	• Yes C No
2.	Eligibility. Each application must answer "Yes" to one and "No" to two of the three following certifications. An applicant should not submit an explanatory exhibit in connection with these Question 2 "No" responses.	
	The applicant certifies that it is:	
	a. a nonprofit educational institution; or	C Yes No
	b. a governmental entity other than a school; or	O Yes @ No
	c. a nonprofit educational organization, other than described in a. or b.	Yes No
3.	For applicants checking "Yes" to question 2(c) and applying for a new noncommercial educational television station only, the applicant certifies that the applicant's officers, directors and members of its governing board are broadly representative of the educational, cultural, and civic segments of the principal community to be served.	C Yes C No N/A
1.	a. The applicant certifies that the Commission has previously granted a broadcast application identified here by file number that found this applicant qualified as a noncommercial educational entity with a qualifying educational program, and that the applicant will use the proposed station to advance a program similar to that the Commission has found qualifying in applicant's previous application.	Yes No FCC FileNumber BPED- 19960328MC [Exhibit 2]
	b.Applicants who answered "No" to Question 4(a), must include an exhibit that describes the applicant's educational objective and how the proposed station will be used to advance an educational program that will further that objective according to 47 C.F.R. Section 73.503 (for radio applicants) and 47 C.F.R. Section 73.621 (for television applicants).	
5.	The applicant certifies that its governing documents (e.g., articles of incorporation, by-laws, charter, enabling statute, and/or other pertinent organizational document) permit the applicant to advance an educational program and that there is no provision in any of those documents that would restrict the applicant from advancing an educational program or complying with any Commission rule, policy, or provision of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.	• Yes • No
6.	a. Parties to the Application. List separately each party to the application including, as appetite applicant, its officers, directors, five percent or greater stockholders, non-insulated participates, and all other persons and entities with attributable interests. If another entity has attributable interest in the applicant, list separately, as applicable, its officers, directors, fi percent or greater stockholders, non-insulated partners, and board members. Create a separate for each individual or entity. Attach additional pages if necessary.	rtners, old an ve

[Enter Parties/Owners Information]

Parties to the Application

List separately each party to the application including, as applicable, the applicant, its officers, directors, five percent or greater stockholders, non-insulated partners, members, and all other persons and entities with attributable interests. If another entity hold an attributable interest in the applicant, list separately, as applicable, its officers, directors, five percent or greater stockholders, non-insulated partners, and board members. Create a separate row for each individual or entity. Attach additional pages if necessary.

				i .			(0.01.0
(a) Name and	(b)	(c) Positional	(d) Director		(e)% of		(f) %of:
Residence Address	Citizen-	Interest:	or Member				of Total
(es)	ship	Officer,	of Governing	Stock(V	S) or Me	embership	Assets
		director,	Board		(M)		(equity
		investor/creditor					plus
		attributable					debt)
		under the		Owner-	Voting	Member-	,
		Commission's		ship	Stock	ship (M)	
		equity/debt plus		(O) or	(VS) or		
		standard, etc					
POSITIVE			<u> </u>				
ALTERNATIVE			C Yes				
RADIO, INC. (A			C No				
VIRGINIA NON-							
li I							
PROFIT							
CORPORATION),	i						
P.O. BOX 889,							
BLACKSBURG,							
VA 24063-0889							L

(a) Name and	(b)	(c) Positional	(d) Director		(e)% of		(f) %of:
Residence	Citizen-	Interest:	or Member of				of Total
Address(es)	ship	Officer,	Governing	Stock(V	S) or Me	embership	Assets
	_	director,	Board		(M)		(equity
		investor/creditor			` ,		plus
		attributable			r		debt)
		under the			ı –	Member-	
		Commission's		ship	Stock		
		equity/debt plus		(O) or	(VS) or		
		standard, etc					
VIRGINIA L.	US	SECRETARY,	€ Yes			20.0	0
BAKER, 203		TREASURER,	O No			:	
ALLEGHANY		DIRECTOR	No No				
STREET,							
BLACKSBURG,							
VA 24063							

Γ	(a) Name and	(b)	(c) Positional	(d) Director	(e)% of:	(f) %of:
	Residence	Citizen-	Interest:	or Member of	Ownership(O) or Voting	
	Address(es)	ship	Officer,	Governing	Stock(VS) or Membership	Assets
	` '	•	director,	Board	(M)	(equity
			investor/creditor attributable under the Commission's		Owner- Voting Member- ship Stock ship (M) (O) or (VS) or	plus debt)
		US	standard, etc		20.0	0

EDWARD A. BAKER, 168 ALLEY ROAD, RINER, VA 24149			RESIDENT, DIRECTOR		• Yes • No					
(a) Name and Residence Address VANESSA BAKI PAVLIK, 104 STONEWALL DRIVE, HENDERSONVIL TN 37075	(es) Citi	b) zen- nip	(c) Position Interest: Officer, director, investor/crec attributab under the Commission equity/debt standard, e	ditor le e on's plus		er g	Owner	(M)	or Voting Iembershi	p of Total Assets (equity r-plus
(a) Name and Residence Addres (es) BRIAN SANDER 365 SEQUOIA CIRCLE, CHRISTIANSBUR VA 24073	S, U	en- ip	(c) Position Interest: Officer, director, investor/cred attributable under the Commission equity/debt p standard, et	itor e 1's lus tc	(d) Director or Member of Governing Board	r	Owners	(S) or M (M)	or Voting fembershi	p of Total Assets (equity r-plus
DAVID PAXTON, P.O. BOX 40013, ROANOKE, VA 24022	(b) Citizen- ship US	inve a Co equ st) Positional Interest: Officer, director, estor/creditor ttributable under the ommission's ity/debt plus andard, etc IRECTOR	or I	O Director Member of overning Board Yes No	S	Ownersh tock(VS)	or Me (M)	r Voting mbership	(f) %of: of Total Assets (equity plus debt)

b. Applicant certifies that equity and financial interests not set forth above are non-attributable pursuant to 47 C.F.R. Section 73.3555 and that there are no agreements or understandings with

	any non-party that would give influence over the applicant's programming, personnel, or to that non-party.	inances Yes No [Exhibit 3]
7.	Other Authorizations. List call signs, locations, and facility identifiers of all other broadcast stations in which applicant or any party to the application has an attributable interest pursuant to the notes to 47 C.F.R. Section 73.3555.	□ N/A [Exhibit 4]
8.	Character Issues. Applicant certifies that neither applicant nor any party to the application has or has had any interest in or connection with:	Yes C No
	a. any broadcast application in any proceeding where character issues were left unresolved or were resolved adversely against the applicant or party to the application; or	See Explanation in [Exhibit 5]
	b. any pending broadcast application in which character issues have been raised.	
9.	Adverse Findings. Applicant certifies that, with respect to the applicant, any party to the application, and any non-party equity owner in the applicant, no adverse finding has been made, nor has an adverse final action been taken by any court or administrative body in a civil or criminal proceeding brought under the provisions of any law related to any of the following: any felony; mass media-related antitrust or unfair competition; fraudulent statements to another government unit; or discrimination.	Yes No See Explanation in [Exhibit 6]
	If the answer is "No," attach as an Exhibit a full disclosure concerning the persons and matters involved, including an identification of the the court or administrative body and the proceeding (by dates and file numbers), and a description of the disposition of the matter. Where the requisite information has been earlier disclosed in connection with another application or as required by 47 C.F.R. Section 1.65, the applicant need only provide: (i) an identification of that previous submission by reference to the file number in the case of an application, the call letters of the station regarding which the application or Section 1.65 information was filed, and the date of filing; and (ii) the disposition of the previously reported matter.	
10.	Alien Ownership and Control. Applicant certifies that it complies with the provisions of Section 310 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, relating to interests of aliens and foreign governments.	Yes No See Explanation in [Exhibit 7]
11.	Program Service Certification. Applicant certifies that it is cognizant of and will comply with its obligations as a commission licensee to present a program service responsive to the issues of public concern facing the station's community of license and service area.	€ Yes C No
12.	Local Public Notice. Applicant certifies compliance with the public notice requirements of 47 C.F.R. Section 73.3580.	Yes O No
13.	Anti-Drug Abuse Act Certification. Applicant certifies that neither applicant nor any party to the application is subject to denial of federal benefits pursuant to Section 5301 of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, 21 U.S.C. Section 862.	• Yes C No
	Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO). If the applicant proposes to employ five or more full-time employees, applicant certifies that it is filing simultaneously with this application a Model EEO Program Report on FCC Form 396-A.	C Yes C No N/A
	ESTIONS 15, 16 AND 17 APPLY ONLY TO APPLICANTS FOR NEW STATIONS. ON PROCEED TO QUESTION 18.	THER APPLICANTS
15.	Financial. The applicant certifies that sufficient net liquid assets are on hand or that sufficient funds are available from committed sources to construct and operate the	• Yes C No
	requested facilities for three months without revenue.	See Explanation in [Exhibit 8]
16.	If "No" to 15., answer question 16. and 17. Is this application contingent upon receipt of a grant from the National Telecommunications and Information Administration?	C Yes @ No
17.	A VICE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	C Yes No

Is this application contingent upon receipt of a grant from a charitable organization, the approval of the budget of a school or university, or an appropriation from a state, county, municipality or other political subdivision?

NOTE: If Yes to 16. or 17., the application cannot be granted unconditionally until all of the necessary funds are committed or appropriated. In the case of grants from the National Telecommunications and Information Administration, no further action on the applicant's part is required. If the applicant relies on funds from a source specified in Question 17., the applicant must advise the Commission when the funds are committed or appropriated. This should be accomplished by letter amendment to the application. Applicants should take note that the Commission's construction period is not considered "tolled" by funding difficulties and that any permit granted conditionally on funding will expire if the station is not constructed for any reason, including lack of funding.

QUESTIONS 18 AND 19 DO NOT APPLY TO APPLICATIONS FOR NEW STATIONS. APPLICANTS FOR NEW FM STATIONS CAN PROCEED TO SECTION III. APPLICANTS FOR NEW TV STATIONS CAN PROCEED TO SECTION IV.

Ho	lding Period.	
18.	Applicant certifies that this application does not propose a modification to an authorization that was awarded on the basis of a preference for fair distribution of service pursuant to 47 U.S.C. Section 307(b).	C Yes C No
	If "No," answer a. and b. below. If applicant answers "No" to 18. above and cannot answer "Yes" to either a. or b. below, the application is unacceptable.	
	a. Applicant certifies that the proposed modification will not downgrade service to the area on which the Section 307(b) preference was based.	C Yes C No
	b. Applicant certifies that although it proposes to downgrade service to the area on which the Section 307(b) preference was based, applicant has provided full service to that area for a period of four years of on-air operations.	C Yes C No
19.	Applicant certifies that this application does not propose a modification to an authorized station that received a credit for superior technical parameters under the point system selection method in 47 C.F.R. Section 73.7003.	C Yes C No
	If "No," applicant must be able to answer "Yes" to a. below or provide an exhibit that makes a compelling showing that the downgrade would be in the public interest.	
	a. Applicant certifies that the population and area within the proposed service contour (60 dBu (FM) or grade B (TV)) are greater than or equivalent to those authorized.	C Yes C No [Exhibit 9]

ATTACHED PLEASE FIND A LIST OF THE OTHER BROADCAST OWNERSHIP INTERESTS OF POSITIVE ALTERNATIVE RADIO, INC. AND ITS PRINCIPALS.

Attachment 4		
	Description	
Other Broadcast Ownership Interests		

Other Ownership Interests Exhibit - Page 1

Other Broadcast Interests

Virginia L. Baker and Edward A. Baker are all officers and directors of Positive Alternative Radio, Inc. ("PAR"), a Virginia non-profit corporation.

Positive Alternative Radio, Inc. ("PAR") is the Licensee or Permittee of the following noncommercial FM radio stations and noncommercial FM translator stations:

Full Power Call Sign \ FCC Identifier \ Location

WPIM-FM (40508)	Martinsville, VA
WJYJ-FM (53091)	Hickory, NC
WPAR-FM (53097)	Salem, VA
WPIN-FM (53090)	Dublin, VA
WPIR-FM (53095)	Culpeper, VA
WCQR-FM (53101)	Kingsport, TN
WPIB-FM (53098)	Bluefield, WV
WXRI-FM (53100)	Winston-Salem, NC
WTJY-FM (53092)	Asheboro, NC
WOKD-FM (82092)	Danville, VA
WVRR-FM (53094)	Pt. Pleasant, WV
* *	•
WRXT-FM (70358)	Roanoke, VA
WOKG-FM (87377)	Galax, VA
WPJY-FM (91837)	Blennerhassett, WV
WPER-FM (18852)	Fredericksburg, VA
WJYA-FM (88666)	Emporia, VA
WPVA-FM (53099)	Waynesboro, VA
WTTX-FM (12061)	Appomattox, VA
WPJW-FM (81513)	Hurricane, WV
WKAO-FM (81315)	Ashland, KY
WRFE-FM (91536)	Chesterfield, SC
WEYE-FM (73872)	Surgoinsville, TN
WODY-AM (69983)	Fieldale, VA

FM Translator FM Call Sign \ FCC Identifier \ Location

W253BH (53096)	Blacksburg, VA
W247CQ (79178)	Lynchburg, VA
W240CU (90671)	Lexington, NC
W217AX (88242)	Harrisburg, NC
W264CM (93126)	Martinsville, VA
W273BB (139558)	Richmond, VA
W279AC (70360)	Roanoke, VA
W243BT (86730)	Waynesboro, VA
W226AT (140350)	Christiansburg, VA
W232CS (140353)	Christiansburg, VA
W290CU (140362)	Christiansburg, VA
W241AL (142568)	Marion, VA
W295AI (142575)	Marion, VA
W284BB (141155)	Wise, VA
W275AP (141743)	Burlington, NC

Other Ownership Interests Exhibit - Page 2

FM Translator FM Call Sign \ FCC Identifier \ Location (continued)

Other Ownership Interests Exhibit - Page 3

Other Broadcast Interests

Edward A. Baker & Robert Bradshaw (in their capacity as Co-Trustees of the Vernon H. Baker Trust), Virginia L. Baker (in her capacity as Trustee of the Virginia L. Baker Revocable Living Trust) and Edward A. Baker (in his individual capacity) also have the following broadcast interests:

<u>Licensee/</u> <u>Permittee</u>	Call Sign & FCC Identifier	<u>Location</u>	Edward Baker & Robert Bradshaw, Co-Trustees of Vernon Baker Trust	Virginia Baker, Trustee of Virginia Baker Revocable Living Trust	Edward Baker
WKGM, Inc.	WKGM-AM (73160)	Smithfield, VA	51%,	49%, Sec-Tres., Dir.	0%, Pres, Dir.
Big River Radio, Inc.	WTHQ-AM (5284) WBYG-FM (5283) WCEF-FM (40922)	Pt. Pleasant, WV Pt. Pleasant, WV Ripley, WV	51%,	25%, Sec-Tres., Dir.	24%,Pres., Dir.
Big River Radio, Inc. (Kentucky)	WOKT-AM (73185) W294CP (201374)	Cannonsburg, KY Huntington, WV	25%	24% Sec., Treas., Dir.	51% Pres., Dir.
Positive Radio Group, Inc. (Ohio)	WTGR-FM (15169) WMPO-AM (18021) WYVK-FM (18022) W260DF (201459)	Union City, OH Middleport-Pomeroy, Middleport, OH Athens, OH	51%, OH	25%, Sec-Tres., Dir.	24%,Pres., Dir.
Bayshore Communications Inc.	WKDI-AM (4131)	Denton, MD		0%, Sec-Tres., Dir.	100%, Pres., Dir.
Edward A. Baker d/b/a Dublin Radio	WPIN-AM (17619) W280FI (201460)	Dublin, VA Mountain Lake, VA			100% Sole Proprietor
Base Communications, Inc.	WKNV-AM (53106) WKEX-AM (57131) W272EA (201380) W299CU (201004)	Fairlawn, VA Blacksburg, VA Fairlawn, VA Blacksburg, VA	30%,	25%, Sec-Tres., Dir.	45%, Pres., Dir.
WLGN, LLC	WLGN-AM (38266) WKNA-FM (38270)	Logan, OH Logan, OH			100% Managing Member
WZFM, LLC	WZFM-FM (50236)	Narrows, VA			48% Managing Member